

No. 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT AND HIAS, INC,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KAREN C. TUMLIN
NICHOLAS ESPÍRITU
MELISSA S. KEANEY
ESTHER SUNG
MARIELENA HINCAPIÉ
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
JUSTIN B. COX
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
1989 College Ave. NE
Atlanta, GA 30317
MATEO CABALLERO
ACLU OF HAWAII
FOUNDATION
10081 P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, HI 96801

MARIKO HIROSE
Counsel of Record
REBECCA HELLER
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE
ASSISTANCE PROJECT
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(646) 459-3044
mhirose@refugeerights.org
OMAR C. JADWAT
LEE GELERNT
HINA SHAMSI
HUGH HANDEYSIDE
SARAH L. MEHTA
SPENCER E. AMDUR
DAVID K. HAUSMAN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DAVID COLE
DANIEL MACH
HEATHER L. WEAVER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

CECILLIA D. WANG
CODY H. WOFSY
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
BACKGROUND 4
ARGUMENT9
 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY
 CONCLUDED THAT RESETTLEMENT
 AGENCIES HAVE BONA FIDE
 RELATIONSHIPS WITH REFUGEES FOR
 WHOM THEY HAVE PROVIDED A
 FORMAL ASSURANCE OF SPONSORSHIP
 9
 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER AVOIDS
 SEVERE, UNNECESSARY, AND
 IRREPARABLE HARM TO FULLY
 VETTED REFUGEES. 15
 III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER STILL
 ALLOWS THE GOVERNMENT TO APPLY
 THE BAN TO REFUGEES WITHOUT
 BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIPS TO
 INDIVIDUALS OR ENTITIES IN THE
 UNITED STATES..... 16
CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Program Bureau: Speaking to the World, https://www.apbspeakers.com	14
Karoun Demirjian et al., “ <i>Refugee Processing Has Ground to a Halt</i> ”: A Group of Senators Wants to Know Why, Wash. Post, May 4, 2017	18
Phillip Connor et al., <i>U.S. on Track to Reach Obama Administration’s Goal of Resettling 110,000 Refugees This Year</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 20, 2017), http://pewrsr.ch/2jwYQvg	18
The Common Application, Inc., <i>Fact Sheet</i> (2016), http://www.commonapp.org/about-us/fact-sheets	14
